HN58C256 Series
32768-word × 8-bit Electrically Erasable and Programmable
CMOS ROM
ADE-203-092G (Z)
Rev. 7.0
Nov. 29, 1994
Description
The Hitachi HN58C256 is a electrically erasable and programmable ROM organized as 32768-word × 8-

• 105 erase/write cycles (in page mode)
• 10 year data retention
Ordering Information
Type No. Access Time Package
HN58C256P-20 200 ns 600 mil 28-pin plastic DIP (DP-28)
HN58C256FP-20 200 ns 28-pin plastic SOP (Note) (FP-28D)
HN58C256 Series
2
Pin Arrangement
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
V
WE
A13
A8
A9
A11
OE
A10
CE
I/O7
I/O6
I/O5
I/O4
I/O3
A14
A12
  A7
  A6
  A5
  A4
  A3
  A2
  A1
  A0
I/O0
I/O1
I/O2
 VSS
CC
(Top View)
HN58C256P/FP Series
Pin Description
Pin Name Function
 A0 – A14 Address
I/O0 – I/O7 Input/output